

**Record No. 10-2347**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation; MICHELE G.  
WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in  
his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L.  
SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor in her official  
capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his  
official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
LYNCHBURG DIVISION**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PROJECT LIBERTY**  
*supporting the Appellants and urging reversal*

---

Stephen B. Presser  
Raoul Berger Professor of Legal  
History, Northwestern University  
School of Law;  
Professor of Business Law, Kellogg  
School of Management & Member of  
Faculty, Department of History,  
Northwestern University  
357 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611

Kathleen Cassidy Goodman  
Law Office of Kathleen Cassidy  
Goodman  
12274 Bandera Road, Ste. 228  
Helotes, TX 78023

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133  
nlf@nlf.net

Allan E. Parker  
R. Clayton Trotter  
The Justice Foundation  
7210 Louis Pasteur Dr., Ste. 200  
San Antonio, TX 78229

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page:**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)** ..... **13**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... **13**

**ARGUMENT** ..... **14**

**I. The Act Unconstitutionally Infringes upon the Free Exercise Rights of Those Who Oppose Abortion.** ..... **14**

**II. The Differential Treatment Accorded to Those Qualifying for “Religious Exemptions” Violates *Lukumi*.** ..... **21**

**III. The Act Fails to Prohibit the Government from Discriminating Against Abortion Conscience Objectors.** ..... **25**

**CONCLUSION**..... **29**

**APPENDIX A (Project Liberty Members)**..... **1A**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Calvey v. Obama</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2011) .....	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	15, 21
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	11
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 W.D. Va. 2010.).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23-24
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A (2012) .....	21-22
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(C) (2012) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18023 (2012) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18091 (2012) .....	23
50 App. U.S.C. § 456(j) (2012) .....	24
I.R.C. § 1402(g)(1).....	22
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, <i>amended by</i> the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	1, 27
 <b>Other Sources:</b>	
<i>A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sibelius</i> , Jan. 20, 2012, <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html">www.hhs.gov/news/press/ 2012pres/01/20120120a.html</a> .....	17

<b>Other Sources (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Bible.....	11-13
Br. for The National Women’s Law Center, <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Petitioner on the Minimum Coverage Provision, <i>Dep’t of HHS v. Florida</i> , decided <i>sub nom. NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) (No. 11-398).....	18-20
Br. of Private Resp’ts on Individual Mandate, <i>Dep’t of HHS v. Florida</i> , decided <i>sub nom. NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) (No. 11-398) ...	14
Catholic Health Association of the United States, <i>Fast Facts</i> , <a href="http://www.chausa.org/Pages/Newsroom/Fast_Facts/">http://www.chausa.org/Pages/Newsroom/Fast_Facts/</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.ella-rx.com/whatisella.asp">http://www.ella-rx.com/whatisella.asp</a> .....	18
<i>Intra-Uterine Device (IUD)/Mirena by Bayer</i> , Sept. 2011, <a href="http://www.physiciansforlife.org/content/view/182/36/">http://www.physiciansforlife.org/content/view/182/36/</a> .....	18
Nightlight Christian Adoptions, <a href="http://www.nightlight.org/adoption-services/snowflakes-embryo/adopting-parents.aspx">http://www.nightlight.org/adoption-services/snowflakes-embryo/adopting-parents.aspx</a> .....	25
Planned Parenthood, <i>Health Info &amp; Services</i> , <a href="http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-center/?utm_source=dotorg&amp;utm_medium=highlight&amp;utm_campaign=locate">http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-center/?utm_source=dotorg&amp;utm_medium=highlight&amp;utm_campaign=locate</a> .....	16
Secretariat of Pro-Life Activities, <i>The Senate Health Care Reform Bill: Funding Abortion at Community Health Centers</i> , Mar. 16, 2010, <a href="http://nchla.org/datasource/idocuments/Community%20Health%20Centers.pdf">http://nchla.org/datasource/idocuments/Community%20Health%20Centers.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>US Religious Views on Abortion: 10 Largest Christian Denominations and Five Largest non-Christian Religious Groups</i> , Apr. 4, 2011, <a href="http://abortion.procon.org/view.resource.php?resourceID=004208">http://abortion.procon.org/view.resource.php?resourceID=004208</a> .....	15
WebMD, <i>Intrauterine Device (IUD) for Birth Control</i> , <a href="http://www.webmd.com/sex/birth-control/Intrauterine-device-iud-for-birth-control">http://www.webmd.com/sex/birth-control/Intrauterine-device-iud-for-birth-control</a> .....	18
